

No. 19-14434

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

RICHARD HUNSTEIN,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

PREFERRED COLLECTION AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida, No. 8:19-cv-00983-TPB-TGW,  
Hon. Thomas P. Barber, *United States District Judge*

---

**EN BANC BRIEF FOR PREFERRED COLLECTION  
AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.**

---

Sam Auld  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
One Manhattan West  
New York, NY 10001

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Parker Rider-Longmaid  
Sylvia O. Tsakos  
Kyser Blakely  
Hanaa Khan  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: 202-371-7000  
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Preferred Collection  
and Management Services, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	v
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	6
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Statutory background .....	7
B. Hunstein’s allegations .....	7
C. Procedural background .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Hunstein lacks Article III standing because his alleged injury is unlike any harm recognized as actionable at common law. ....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. To confer standing, an intangible statutory injury must have a close relationship with a harm actionable at common law.....	15
B. Hunstein has identified no historical or common-law analogue for his intangible statutory injury.....	21
1. Hunstein’s alleged intangible injury under § 1692c(b) is not analogous to public disclosure of private facts. ....	23
2. The intangible injury under § 1692c(b) is not closely analogous to intrusion upon seclusion.....	33
C. Congressional judgment confirms that Hunstein has not identified a concrete harm.....	39
D. The amended panel opinion’s reasoning and Hunstein’s and his amici’s arguments are incorrect.....	41
II. A debt collector does not violate the FDCPA by communicating with an agent, like a letter vendor, about a debt.....	47
A. Debt collectors’ agents are not “third parties” with whom debt collectors may not communicate under § 1692c(b). ....	48
1. Basic interpretive principles show that “any person” in § 1692c(b) does not reach agents who act on the debt collector’s behalf.....	48
2. Even assuming any ambiguity remains, regulatory guidance resolves it.....	53

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. Interpreting the FDCPA to bar debt collectors from communicating with their agents raises serious First Amendment concerns.....	54
1. Whenever possible, courts interpret statutes to avoid serious constitutional concerns.....	54
2. If construed to reach debt collectors' communications with their agents, § 1692c(b) cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.....	56
3. Section 1692c(b) likewise could not satisfy intermediate scrutiny if construed to reach debt collectors' agents.....	61
C. Preferred did not violate § 1692c(b) when communicating with CompuMail about Hunstein's debt, because CompuMail was an agent rather than a "third party" or "any person" other than Preferred.....	62
CONCLUSION .....	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT .....	65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	66
INDEX OF ADDENDUM .....	68
ADDENDUM.....	69

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Ginsberg</i> , 863 So. 2d 156 (Fla. 2003).....	35
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	49
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	15
<i>Andrus v. Charlestone Stone Products Co.</i> , 436 U.S. 604 (1978).....	48
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	54, 55
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio Railroad Co. v. Baugh</i> , 149 U.S. 368 (1893).....	49
<i>Barbato v. Greystone Alliance, LLC</i> , 916 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	51
<i>*Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	4, 57, 58, 60
<i>Brents v. Morgan</i> , 299 S.W. 967 (Ky. 1927).....	26
<i>Brex v. Smith</i> , 146 A. 34 (N.J. Ch. 1929) .....	36
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	59

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Byfield v. Candler</i> , 125 S.E. 905 (Ga. Ct. App. 1924) .....	36
<i>Cape Publications, Inc. v. Hitchner</i> , 549 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1989) .....	24
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	61
<i>Clark v. Capital Credit &amp; Collection Services, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	51
<i>Comcast Corp. v. National Ass’n of African American-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020) .....	50
<i>Cumberland Contractors, Inc. v. State Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 755 S.E.2d 511 (Ga. Ct. App. 2014) .....	34
<i>Davis v. General Finance &amp; Thrift Corp.</i> , 57 S.E.2d 225 (Ga. Ct. App. 1950) .....	28
<i>DeMay v. Roberts</i> , 9 N.W. 146 (Mich. 1881) .....	35
<i>*Doe v. Methodist Hospital</i> , 690 N.E.2d 681 (Ind. 1997) .....	27, 30, 31
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building &amp; Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	55
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Southwestern Baptist Theological Seminary</i> , 651 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. July 17, 1981) .....	55



**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Froelich v. Werbin</i> , 548 P.2d 482 (Kan. 1976) .....	34, 35
<i>Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	52
<i>Hagy v. Demers &amp; Adams</i> , 882 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Hamberger v. Eastman</i> , 206 A.2d 239 (N.H. 1964).....	36
<i>Harrell v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 495 So. 2d 1381 (Ala. 1986) .....	50, 51, 62
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	3, 7
<i>Hickson v. Home Federal of Atlanta</i> , 805 F. Supp. 1567 (N.D. Ga. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 14 F.3d 59 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>Hogin v. Cottingham</i> , 533 So. 2d 525 (Ala. 1988) .....	35
<i>Housh v. Peth</i> , 133 N.E.2d 340 (Ohio 1956), <i>affirming</i> 135 N.E.2d 440 (Ohio Ct. App. 1955).....	28, 38, 39
* <i>International Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Troy</i> , 974 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	57, 60, 61

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jones v. Federated Financial Reserve Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	52
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	52
<i>Lewis v. Physicians &amp; Dentists Credit Bureau</i> , 177 P.2d 896 (Wash. 1947) .....	25
<i>Malverty v. Equifax Information Services, LLC</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 1257 (M.D. Fla. 2019).....	28
<i>Mason v. Williams Discount Center, Inc.</i> , 639 S.W.2d 836 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982) .....	25, 26
<i>Mauri v. Smith</i> , 929 P.2d 307 (Ore. 1996) .....	33
<i>McCormack v. Oklahoma Publishing Co.</i> , 613 P.2d 737 (Okla. 1980).....	25
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	57
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 753 F.2d 88 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Melvin v. Reid</i> , 297 P. 91 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1931) .....	26
<i>Messenger ex rel. Messenger v. Gruner + Jahr Printing &amp; Publishing</i> , 727 N.E.2d 549 (N.Y. 2000).....	29
<i>*Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	50

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nader v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 255 N.E.2d 765 (N.Y. 1970).....	34
<i>Newcomb Hotel Co. v. Corbett</i> , 108 S.E. 309 (Ga. Ct. App. 1921) .....	36
<i>Nicklaw v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 839 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	39
<i>Osorio v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 746 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	52
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	56, 57
<i>Patton v. Jacobs</i> , 78 N.E.2d 789 (Ind. Ct. App. 1948) .....	26, 27
<i>Pavesich v. New England Life Insurance Co.</i> , 50 S.E. 68 (Ga. 1905) .....	25
<i>Perry v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2017).....	37, 38
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	56, 57, 60
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	59
<i>Roach v. Harper</i> , 105 S.E.2d 564 (W. Va. 1958).....	33

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Salcedo v. Hanna</i> , 936 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	18, 35
<i>Schmitt v. FMA Alliance</i> , 398 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	51
<i>Sheriff v. Gillie</i> , 578 U.S. 317 (2016) .....	51
<i>Shulman v. Group W Productions, Inc.</i> , 955 P.2d 469 (Cal. 1998) .....	34, 36, 37
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v.</i> <i>United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	55
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	58
<i>*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) .....	1, 15, 16, 17
<i>Sputz v. Alltran Financial, LP</i> , No. 21-cv-4663, 2021 WL 5772033 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2021) .....	41
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	1
<i>Stoddard v. Wohlfahrt</i> , 573 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 5th Dist. Ct. App. 1991), <i>dismissed</i> , 581 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1991) .....	28
<i>Supreme Fuels Trading FZE v. Sargeant</i> , 689 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	1

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	30
<i>Thompson v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 130 So. 2d 105 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1961) .....	36
* <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	passim
* <i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	passim
<i>Tureen v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 571 F.2d 411 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	25
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	54
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 10 F.4th 1179 (11th Cir. 2021) (en banc) .....	45
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	55
<i>Vogel v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 327 A.2d 133 (Pa. 1974).....	24
<i>Welsh v. Pritchard</i> , 241 P.2d 816 (Mont. 1952) .....	35, 36
<i>White v. Goodman</i> , 200 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	7, 40
<i>Yohay v. City of Alexandria Employees Credit Union, Inc.</i> , 827 F.2d 967 (4th Cir. 1987).....	52

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUORY PROVISIONS</b>	
*15 U.S.C. § 1692(a) .....	3, 10, 40, 46
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e) .....	7, 40
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(B) .....	49
15 U.S.C. § 1692b .....	40
*15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692f .....	40
15 U.S.C. § 1692g .....	40
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
*U.S. Const. art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
Debt Collection Practices (Regulation F), 86 Fed. Reg. 5766 (Jan. 19, 2021) .....	53
Statements of General Policy or Interpretation Staff Commentary on the FDCPA, 53 Fed. Reg. 50,097 (Dec. 13, 1988) .....	53, 5
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
2A C.J.S. <i>Agency</i> § 1 (2021) .....	50, 52
77 C.J.S. <i>Right of Privacy and Publicity</i> § 32 (2021) .....	24, 31

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
William Meade Fletcher, <i>Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> § 30 (2020) .....	49
3 William A. Gregory, <i>Law of Agency and Partnership</i> § 1 (2001) .....	50, 52
*William L. Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 Calif. L. Rev. 383 (1960) .....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement of Torts § 577 cmt. a (1938).....	17, 19
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 1 (1958) .....	50
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 15 (1958) .....	50
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 186 (1958) .....	51
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 559 (1977).....	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652 (1977).....	29
*Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B (1977).....	33
*Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B cmt. a (1977) .....	34, 37
*Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B cmt. b (1977).....	36, 38
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B cmt. d (1977) .....	34
*Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D (1977) .....	14, 24, 25, 26
*Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D cmt. a (1977) .....	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D cmt. b (1977).....	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D cmt. d (1977) .....	29

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D cmt. j (1977) .....	29
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652H cmt. a (1977).....	29
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006) .....	50
*Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 cmt. c (2006) .....	51, 52, 62
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation</i> (1997) .....	4, 48
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012) .....	48
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977) .....	7, 46, 59
*Samuel D. Warren and Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).....	22, 26, 29
Diane L. Zimmerman, <i>Requiem for A Heavyweight: A Farewell to Warren and Brandeis’s Privacy Tort</i> , 68 Cornell L. Rev. 291 (1983) .....	29
